OP \$265.00 2683495

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM496448

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PNC Bank, National Association | | 10/31/2018 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Union Corrugating Company | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: 701 South King Street | | |
| City: Fayetteville | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | |
| Postal Code: | 28301 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 2683495 | VALU-RIB | |
| Registration Number: | 1927439 | MASTERRIB | |
| Registration Number: | 3957067 | #1 FACTORY TRAINED METAL ROOFERS | |
| Registration Number: | 3433296 | YOUR ROOF. FOR LIFE. | |
| Registration Number: | 4038922 | UNION CORRUGATING COMPANY METALPRO CONTR | |
| Registration Number: | 2486237 | ADVANTAGE-LOK | |
| Registration Number: | 4448366 | METALPRO ELITE | |
| Registration Number: | 4598898 | MYMETALROOF | |
| Registration Number: | 4207732 | STONESHIELD | |
| Registration Number: | 4222953 | STONESHIELD | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,cody.cravens@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Susan C. DiNicola | |
|---|---------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Susan C. DiNicola/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/01/2018 | |
| Total Attachments: 4 | | |
| source=IP Release Copyrights and TM#page1.tif | | |
| source=IP Release Copyrights and TM#page2.tif | | |
| source=IP Release Copyrights and TM#page3.tif | | |
| source=IP Release Copyrights and TM#page4.tif | | |

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of October 31, 2018, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to UNION CORRUGATING COMPANY, a North Carolina corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 12, 2014, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5420/0942 and at the United States Copyright Office on December 18, 2014 at Volume 9917, Document No. 438; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Jason Rockwell

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS)]

Exhibit A

I. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

| # | Grantor | Copyright | Serial/ Registration Number |
|----|------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|
| 1. | Union Corrugating Company | Installation Instructions for 5V | TXu 867-611 |
| 2. | Union Corrugating Company | Installation Instructions for MasterRib | TXu 867-610 |
| 3. | Union Corrugating Company | Fastener Guide | TXu 895-470 |
| 4. | Union Corrugating Company | Installation Instructions for 1 1/4" and 2 1/2" Corrugated Roofing and Siding | TXu 885-027 |
| 5. | Union Corrugating Company | Installation Instructions for R. Panel, PBR Panel and IR Panel | TXu 885-896 |
| 6. | Union Corrugating Company | Installation Instructions for Metal Roofing Shingles | TXu 884-597 |
| 7. | Union Corrugating Company | 20' x 21' carport and multi-purpose Shelter: easy installation instructions | TXu 870-175 |

II. Patents and Patent Applications

None.

III. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

| # | Grantor | Mark | Serial/ Registration Number |
|----|-------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 1. | Union Corrugating | VALU-RIB | 2683495 |
| | Company | | |
| 2. | Union Corrugating | MASTERRIB | 1927439 |
| | Company | | |
| 3. | Union Corrugating | #1 FACTORY TRAINED | 3957067 |
| | Company | METAL ROOFERS & Design | |
| 4. | Union Corrugating | YOUR ROOF. FOR LIFE. | 3433296 |
| | Company | | |
| 5. | Union Corrugating | UNION CORRUGATING | 4038922 |
| | Company | COMPANY METAL PRO | |

| | | CONTRACTOR | |
|-----|-------------------|-----------------|---------|
| 6. | Union Corrugating | ADVANTAGE-LOK | 2486237 |
| | Company | | |
| 7. | Union Corrugating | METAL PRO ELITE | 4448366 |
| | Company | | |
| 8. | Union Corrugating | MY METAL ROOF | 4598898 |
| | Company | | |
| 9. | Union Corrugating | STONESHIELD | 4207732 |
| | Company | (mark) | |
| 10. | Union Corrugating | STONESHIELD | 4222953 |
| | Company | (name) | |

074658.16109/113864272v.1

RECORDED: 11/01/2018